BY: JAS GINA PIMENTEL
PG #:8 RECORDER
RECORDED AS PRESENTED

- NOT AN OFFICIALZEeA NEENET

This Decument Prepared By:

JARAD DOUGLAS

PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

3232 NEWMARK DR

MIAMISBURG, OH 45342

(888) 224-4702

‘When Recorded Mail To:

PNC BANK, N.A.

P.0. BOX 8800

DAYTON, OH 45401

Tax/Parcel #: 45-19-27-253-012.000-038

. [Space Above This Line for Recording Data]

Original Principal Amount: $200,000.00 Fannic Mae Loan No.: 1710087101
Unpaid Principal Amount: $160,738.86 Loan No: ****1473

New Principal Amount: $171,220.84

Capitalization Amount: $10,481.98

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGAGE)
(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification A t (“Ag "), made this 17TH day of JANUARY, 2024,
between RODNEY A. WHITENER (“Bortower™), whose address is 735 COACH LIGHT LANE,
LOWELL, INDIANA 46356 and PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION {“Lender”), whose address is
3232 NEWMARK DR, MIAMISBURG, OH 45342, amends and supplements-(1) the Mortgage, Deed of
Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), dated JULY 1, 2009 and recorded on JULY 13, 2009 in
INSTRUMENT NO. 2009 047244 BOOK N/A PAGE N/A, of the OFFICIAL Recordsof LAKE
COUNTY, INDIANA, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument,
which covers the real and personal property deseribed in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the
“Property”, located at,

735 COACH LIGHT LANE, LOWELL, INDIANA 46356
(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannic Mae Uniform 1473
Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (xev. 01/09) 12012023 87
Page |




NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

The land referred to in this document is situated in the CITY OF LOWELL, COUNTY OF LAKE,
STATE OF INDIANA, and described as follows: i

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A 1

T consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1) As of FEBRUARY 1, 2024, the amount payablc under the Notc and the Security Instrument (the “Unpaid
Principal Balance”) is U.S. $171,220.84, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender
plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2

=

Borrower promiscs to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will
be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yeatly rate of 5.0000% from FEBRUARY 1, 2024.
Borrower promises fo-pay monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $825.62 beginning on the
IST day of MARCH, 2024 and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until
principal and interest are.paidin full. The yearly rate of 5.0000% will remain in effect until the principal
and interest are paid in full/If on FEBRUARY 1, 2064 (the "Maturity Date"), Borrower still owes
amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay
these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

\

=

If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred or if Borrower is not
anatural person and a ial interest in B is sold or without Lender's prior written
consent, Lender may require immediate payment in-full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide
aperiod of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sumns prior to the
expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without
further notice or demand on Borrower.

4

Borrower also wﬂl comply with al[ other and i of the Security
Instrument, i without Ii Borrower's and to make all of
taxes, insWrance premiumms, assessments, escrow items, nnpounds‘ xmd all otlicr payments that Borrower is
obligated to make under the Secuxity however, the foll g terms and provisions are forever
canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 abave

(@) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that is
affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and
that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Fainily - Fawuic Mae Uniform Wlw++1473
Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 12012023_87
Page2



. NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

5) Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and di ipulati and conditions ined in the Security i
relating to default in the m&kmg of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to
default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

(b) All i i and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and \emam in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's
obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released
by any provisions hereof; nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of |
Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security [nstrument, whether such rights or [
remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is
presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on,
the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

(©) Nothing in this A shall be or to be a satisfaction or release in
whole of in/part of the Note and Security Ingtrument.

() All costs and expenses.incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
recording fees, title €xamination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be
secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

(c) Borrower agrees to make and exécute such other documents or papets as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted
by Lender, shall bind and inur¢ (o the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the
Borrower.

) Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender’s stiecessors and assigns, to share Borrower information
including, but not limited to (i) namc, address, and telephone number, (ii) Social Security
Number, (m) credit score, (iv) income, (v} payment history, (vi) account balances and activity,

ion about any modlifi or ! relief p with Third Parties
that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure prevenuon alternative, or
otherwise provide support services related to Botrower’s“loan, For purposes of this section, Third
Parties include a counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower’s loan or any other
mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that
perform support services to them in connection with Borrower’s [oaf.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage assistance
relating to Botrower’s loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrowet’s loan, at any

leph number, including mobile telepk number, or email address Borrower-has provided
to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging 0.

LOAN MODIFICATION AG - Single Farmily - Faunie Mae Uniform. [H#+++1473
Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 2012023_87
Page 3




NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

6) Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this
Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for payment of amounts due for:

(a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or i
encumbrance on the Propetty; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) ;

i

premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage
insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance
premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (€) any community association dues, fees, and |
assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items ave called “Escrow Items.” Borrower shall
promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay |
Tender the Funds for Escrow [tems unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any
or all Escrow Ttems. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all
Bscrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver,
Borrowershall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which
paymeit of Funds has been waived by Lendet and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts
evidencing §uch payment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make
such payments4nd t6 provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement
contained in the Loan Documents, as the plhrase “covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan }
Documents, If Barrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrowet 1
fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents ‘
and this Agreement and pay such amount and Botrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
d with the Loan D and, upon such ion, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds,
and in such amounts, that are thenrequired under this paragraph,

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Seitlement Procedures Act (“‘RESPA”), and (b) not to
exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA Lender shall estimate the amount of
Funds due on the basis of current data and t of expenditures of future Escrow Items or
otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits ar¢ insured by a federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified
under RESPA. Lender shall not charge me for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the
«escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays e interest on the Funds and
applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreemeit is made in writing or
applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay me any
interest or carnings on the Funds. Lender and I can agree in writing, however,thatinterest shall be paid on
the Funds. Lender shall provide me, without charge, an annual accounting of tie Funds as required by
RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account fome for the
excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a
deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Singlc Family - Fannie Mae Uniform. [ls=*1473
Tnstrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 12012023 87
Puged




| NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

RESPA, and 1 shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to me any i
Funds held by Lender.

~

By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower’s
obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been
advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items. i

8

Tmportant Information about phone calls, texts, prerecorded and email messages: If, at any time, you
provide to PNC, its afliliates or designees contact numbers that arc wireless telephone number(s)
includinigs but not limited to, cell or VoIP numbers, you are consenting to PNC, its affiliates and designees
using an automated dialing system to call or text you, or to send prerecorded messages to you, in order (o
service, and collect on, any personal account(s) and business account(s) (for which you are an authorized
signer or designated contact person) with PNC and/or its affiliates, but not to market to you. For any type
of phone call with PNC, its affiliates or designees, you consent that the call may be monitored or recorded
for quality control-and training purposes. By providing your email address, you consent to receive
electronic mail from PNC, ifs affiliates and designees.

1 affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Security
number in this document, unless required by law JARAD DOUGLAS.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae Uniform M= 1473
Tnstrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 12012023_87
Page s



NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

In Witness Whergof, I have executcd this Agreement.
Borower: RODNEY &, W}{ITENER Date

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments] i

|

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT 1
|

STATE OF INDIANA )

) SS:
COUNTYOF _L Al g )

Before me, @ Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared RODNEY A. WHITENER
[Grantor’s Namé] who acknowledged the execution of the foregaing instrument.

Witness my hand andNotarial Seal this a? PNy day of [ Eg 2, m1 207 o . ‘

The notarial act was a remote notarial act; the principal appeared by means of audio-visual
jication; city, county, state/province in which (he signer is physically located at time of signing.

<
\

Notary Public’s Sig Seal
Kettrétna C Guggerty -
Notary Public’s’ Printed Name Nolar e ot
Notary Name exactly as Commission Commission Number £50372
Notary Pubic -Siat of Idjans Lommision Expires Jan. 20, 2030
My Cammlss:on Expires:
issi &30 ?.4 a
County of Resldence LA KE
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannic Mae Uniform [k 1473

Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step) (rev. 01/09) 12012023 87
Page 6



‘NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement,

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Hakoer burppd Alrky
Hp  Bysesanuorresr (print name) Date

Mortgage Officer (title) HW( Whpj(ff

[Space Below This Line for Ack

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of J

County of

Thg foregoing instumentwas ackndwlcfiged before me this
;é ﬁéﬁ\{ gty
fe SRFGAGE OFFICER of PNC BANK, NATION

association, on behalf of the national association

X4/ [ate) by-SUSAN /(0
JASSOCIATION, 2 national

This notarial act was an online notarial act.

Prsbo (el

Notary Public
Printed Name@m @élj’
My ission expires: M

PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONALASSOCIATION
3232 NEWMARK DR
MIAMISBURG, OH 45342

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannic Mae Uniform [Hlesx+ 1473
Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 {step) (rev. 01/09) 12012023 87
Page 7




NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

Exhibit A {Legal Desciiption)
ALL THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF LAKE AND STATE OF INDIANA: |

LOT 46, IN CARRIAGE CROSSING SUBDIVISION UNIT TWO PHASE 3, AS PER PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 96,
PAGE 23, IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA.

BEING THE SAME PROPERTY AS CONVEYED FROM RODNEY A. WHITENER AND NICOLE R. WHITENER, HUSBAND AND ﬁ
WIFE, AS TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETY TO RODNEY A. WHITENER, A SINGLE PERSON, AS DESCRIBED IN DEED INST# 2013- i
081111, DATED 10/17/2013, RECORDED 11/01/2013. |

TAX ID #: 45-19-27-253-012.000-038

FORINFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY, PROPERTY ALSO KNOWN AS: 735 COACH LIGHT LN, LOWELL, IN 46356, i



